Sabrina Robertson

From: Douglas Podiak

Sent: Friday, June 7, 2019 2:08 PM

To: Suzie Fontes

Subject: FW: Trash cans on the Beach

Attachments: conservation-measures-for-dune-walkover-construction.pdf

Nassau County

Doug Podiak

Director of Public Works
Office: 904-530-6120
dpodiak@nassaucountyfl.com

From: Chip Ross <cross@fbfl.org>

Sent: Wednesday, June 05, 2019 5:59 PM

To: Daniel Leeper <dleeper@nassaucountyfl.com>

Cc: Justin Taylor <jtaylor@nassaucountyfl.com>; Pat Edwards <pedwards@nassaucountyfl.com>; Aaron C. Bell
<acbell@nassaucountyfl.com>; Tom Ford <tford@nassaucountyfl.com>; Michael Mullin
<mmullin@nassaucountyfl.com>; Douglas Podiak <dpodiak@nassaucountyfl.com>; Dale Martin <dmartin@fbfl.org>;
Chip Ross <cross@fbfl.org>

Subject: Trash cans on the Beach

As per our conversation about removing trash cans on the beach to the parking
lots, please see item # 8 of attached US Fish & Wildlife recommendations [
also below].

Conservation Measures for Dune Walkover Construction May 2017

.8.Refuse. Install and maintain sturdy animal-proof garbage containers at the
entrance to the boardwalk or preferable in the parking lot (if applicable) to
prevent the invasion of house mice, non-native rats and predators (cats,

raccoons, fox, coyotes). NO garbage containers on beach side.

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service1601 Balboa Avenue Panama City, Florida 32405(850) 769-0552fws.gov/panamacity

Under Florida law, e-mail addresses are public records. If you do not want your e-mail address released in response to a
public records request, please do not send electronic mail to this entity. Instead, please contact this office by phone or in
writing.




Conservation Measures for Dune Walkover Construction

May 2017

. Walkovers/Boardwalks. Dune walkovers shall be constructed at a height {minimum three
feet above grade - higher if habitat has been impacted from storms) to accommodate
natural dune growth and associated vegetation.

Equipment storage. No storage of equipment or materials shall occur on the beach or
dunes throughout the entire year. Build into the walkover structure if needed.

. Construction. A top down construction method should be utilized. This would limit
human and mechanical impacts to the dunes by allowing the new construction to
progress outward from the previous construction.

Sea turtle nesting. No walkover/boardwalk construction shall occur on the beach during the
sea turtle nesting season from May 1 through November 1.

. Sand fence. Minimal use of sand fence is encouraged. When used, the fence must be used
for restoration of dune blowouts. Post and rope is preferred for beach visitor access,
pedestrian traffic control, and wildlife exclusion zones (i.e., bird wintering areas). |If
used for dune restoration, the fence shall be placed in a sea turtle compatible
design, be made of biodegradable material, and removed as dunes begin to form and
vegetation begins to grow.

Dune protection. No activity, except as needed to repair the walkover/boardwalk, shall
occur on existing healthy dunes during any time of the year. Limit activities within this
area to maintenance and restoration of the habitat. Use appropriate signs to designate
and indicate the purpose of the conservation area, if necessary.

. Restoration. If dune restoration is needed for the dune walkover construction project,
contact the USFWS Panama City Field Office for further assistance.

. Refuse. Install and maintain sturdy animal-proof garbage containers at the entrance to
the boardwalk or preferable in the parking lot (if applicable) to prevent the invasion of
house mice, non-native rats and predators (cats, raccoons, fox, coyotes). No garbage
containers on beach side.

. Lighting. No lighting shall be utilized on the dune walkover.

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
1601 Balboa Avenue
Panama City, Florida 32405
(850) 769-0552
fws.gov/panamacity
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